12

Grant Thornton
121280

Our Ref AWA/RDP/IDM/MRM/ A00931/7

To the creditors and members

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London EC2P ZYU

T +44(0)20 7383 5100
F-+44 (0)20 7184 4308

T T

09/07/2015
7 July 2015 COMPANIES HOUSE

Dear Sirs

Anglemoss Limited - In Liquidation (the Company)

Manchester District Registry

No 2051 of 2014

Introduction

Following my appointment as joint hquidator of the above company with Kevin J Hellard on
15 May 2014, 1 accordance with rule 4 49B of the Insolvency Rules 1986 I now repotrt on
the progress of the lqudation for the year ended 14 May 2015 and attach

* Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the year ended 14 May 2015

* Appendix B, a staternent of the remuneration charged by the joint kquidators in the pertod
15 May 2014 to 14 May 2015 and a statement of expenses mcurred in the pertod

* Appendix C, an analysis of time costs a5 required by Statemeat of Insolvency Practice 9

* Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to ereditors' nghts to
request addittonal information from the liquidator (rule 4 49E)

¢ Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' rights to
challenge the hquidator's remuneration or expenses if excesstve (rule 4 131)

Kevin J Hellard and I are both authonsed by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to act
as imsolvency practittoners

Statutory information
The Company's statutory details are as follows

Registered number 01312366
Registered office 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU
Chartared Acsountants

Grant Thomion UK LLP s 2 Emited Eahitty parinership regestarad in England and Wales: No OC307742. Ragistared offics (rant Thormion House: Melion Strest, Eusion Square, London NWH1 259
Alst of mambets & avaliable from our registered office Grant Tharmton UK LLP ks attharsad and reguiatad by e Financlal Conduct Authority

Grant Thetron UK LLP 15 a mermber firn of Grant Thomion Internafional Lid (GTIL). GT, and the member firns s nel a workiwide parnershp Services are delivered by fie member &ms. GTIL and
Tis merber firms are nol agents of, and do not obiigate, ane another and @ not Nlabie for one enother's acts of omessions. A st of personniel parmitted by Grant Thornton o accept appomtmients 2
insalvency practboners and of their respsctive autherising bodies mey be inspecled f the abave adkdress. Pleate see www.grantthomion.oo 1k for further detatis



51

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

Progress report

Recent history of the Company

The Company'’s principal acitvity since its incorporation i 1977 was managing and operating
Finbotough School, an independent school based 1 Stowmarket, Suffolk.

In September 2010, Derek Slade a former headmaster of Finborough School duting the
1970s and 1980s, was convicted of a number of cnmes relating to assaults on pupils during
his ttme as headmaster Shortly after Mr Slade's conviction, the Company began recetving
letters of clatm from former pupils of the school in respect of damages m relation to the acts
of Mt Slade. By January 2011, 23 such letters had been recerved by the Company

The Company's directors belteved that mnsurance was 1n place for the pertod the claums
related to, but despite discussions with various msurers over 2 number of months, could not
evidence continuity of mnsurance throughout the entite period of the clayms As a result, the
Company faced a signtficant hability to the clatmants

Transfer of the Company's busimess and assets

In Auvgust 2010, just prior to Mx Slade's conviction, the Company's 100% shareholding 1n a
subsidiary, Fiborough Flall Services Lamuted (FHSL) which owned a valuable freehold
propetty, was transferred to one of the Company’s directors for no consideratton

In Januaty 2011 the directors engaged solicators to put in place a testructuring of the
Company's business and assets In summary, ownetship of the phys:cal school building and
the trading school business would be split and transferred into two separate corporate
entities, Forchild Lymited (FCL) and Fmborough School Limited (FSL) respectively The
directors of FCI and FSL wete also directors/former directors of the Company and wete

relattves of each other

The Company ceased to trade on 31 August 2011, and on/around 1 Septernber 2011
transfetred various chattel assets to FSL which also took over the running of the schocl
business from that date No considetation appears to have been recetved by the Companyin
respect of etther the phystcal assets or the trading busmess that FSL acquired.

The Fmborough School property was transferred to a connected compary, DHJ Holding
Company Limited (DH]) 1n January 2011 and shortly thereafter transferred to FCL, as part
of a scheme under sectton 110 of the Insolvency Act 1986 The transfer of the propetty to
DH] appeats to have been catrted out at an undervalue to the property's trae value

By October 2011, Prudential Assurance accepted 1t had provided public hability msurance for
certan, but not all, of the petieds to which the damages claims related. By this point, the
Company bad no way to generate any futther income and had msufficent msutance to cover
the claims that had been made agaimst 1t, a r1sk the directors wete aware of for some months
p1ior to enteting into the transacttons above

Solttors acting for the vantous clatmants presented a winding up petitton against the
Company on 14 January 2014, and a winding up Otder was made on 3 Maxch 2014.



310

311

312

313

314

315

316

41

42

43

Claims for the benefit of the Company's creditors

Using their statutory powers the liquidators have obtained and reviewed the files of varous
professional advisers engaged by the Company in relation to the transactions detatled above,
the handling of the clams made against 1t and advice received in respect of these matters, as
well as the books and records of the Company

The Company's statutoty accounts for the year ended 31 August 2011, when 1t ceased to
trade, showed it to have net assets of £400,127 This figure did not mnclude any proviston for
the amounts clatmed by the former pupils nor was 1t ring-fenced for the creditors as a whole

In dreumstances whete the Company was awate of significant habilities which 1t could not
itself meet, and where 1t had been unsuccessful in evidencing insurance cover sufficent to
meet the claims, 1t was inappropriate to enter in the transactions detatled above The
liqqudators have identified further transactions enteted mto by the Company which they
believe should be challenged on the same basts

I engaged Verisona Law solicitors and junior Counsel to assist i constdering the matters
detailed above and to advise on and prepate claims against the relevant parties to seek a
recoverty for creditors

In June 2015, my solicttors issued letters of claim to FCL, FSL, and the former officeholders
of the Company in reletion to the transacttons noted above, and sought their proposals for
repayment of the sums clarmed.

I will constder the responses to these letters when recesved and determme the approprate
next steps n conjunction with my legal advisets

Plots of residual land

The Company remains the registered owner of some testdual small plots of land located close
to the Fmborough School property In conjunction my agents, I am considering my options
for disposing of the Company's interest i these. Prior to the liqudation, a number of the
Company's creditors obtained charging Ozders agatnst certain of this land 1n respect of ther
clatms I therefore do not antiapate sigmficant reahisations will be made from this source

Creditors
Thete ate no secured or preferential creditors in this mattet.

To date I have recerved unsecuted claums totalling £1,069,963 from 36 creditors

Any distribution to creditors will be dependent upon reabsations made from the claims noted

above

Joint liquidators' remuneration and expenses

In accordance with Rule 4 127 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, I would request the creditoss to
approve the basis of the joint hiquidators' remuneration which I would ask to be on the basis
of titme costs .As the Company currently has no assets, the recovery of the jomt liquidators'
fees ate dependent on successfully recovenng montes from any claims or assets 1dentified.



52

53

54

55

56

57

Subject to the responses recerved to the leiters of claim, 1t may in due course be necessary to
enter itigation i order to make a recoverty for the benefit of creditors

Thetefore I also propose to seek an uplift of 25% on our standard time costs, to reflect the
sk that the joint hquidatorts' costs may not be tecoverable.

Tattach a Formal Notice of Obtaining a Resolrtion by Cotrespondence pursuant to Rule

4 63A of the Insolvency Rules 1986 The resolution for which I am seeking your approval 1s
shown on the notice which I would ask you to complete and teturn by 12 noon on 11 August
2015 Please also complete and retutn the enclosed proof of debt form to entitle you to vote

You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that our time costs to 14 May
2015 total £128,833 and from the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix A,
that we have not drawn any fees 'Ths 15 also reflected in the schedule of costs charged mn the
peniod but not drawn at Appendiz B

In accordance with Rule 4 63A(7) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 creditors whose debts
amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the company may, within 5 business days from
the gtving of this notice may request a meeting to constder the tesolution

Time 1s charged i units of 6 minutes Background information regarding the fees of
ligrdators can be found at http* //www msolvency-practittoners org uk (navigate via
Regulation and Guidance' to 'Creditors Guides to Fees) Altemnatively [ will supply this

mformation by post on request.

The houtly charge out rates used m calculating time costs for the cutrent and prior pertod are

a5 follows

£
Partners up to 615
Directors up to 515
Managers up to 470
Other sentor professional up to 305
Admnstrators up to 230
Assistants and support staff up to 175

Other expenses

As noted above, 1 have engaged hoth Vensona Law and junior Counsel on a condittonal fee
basts with a 65% success fee payable i the event that the clatms against the vatious
respondents result 1 4 recovery being made



Should you have any quertes regarding this report, please contact Russ Patkin on 0113 200
2555

Youts faithfully
for and on behalf of Anglemoss Linited

ﬁb&w@

Amanda Wade
Jomt Liqumdator

Enc




Appendix A

A Abstract of the joint liguidators’ receipts and payments
From 15/05/2014
To 14/05/2015 (£)
ASSET REALISATIONS

Balance cn former solicitor's client account

COST OF REALISATIONS

Offictal Recever debit balance
Insolvency Service bank fees

REPRESENTED BY

Insolvency Services Account

5574

55.74

1,070 00
£8 00

1,158 00

-1,102.26

-1,102 26

-1,102.26




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the joint
liquidators in the period

Jomt hquidators' fees
Time costs

Jomnt hquidators' Expenses

Courters

Travel

Liabality Insurance
Land Registry Seatches
Statutory Advertising
Statutory Bond

Legal Fees

Legal disbursements

Counsel fees

Charged/mcurred
in perod
15/05/2014 to
14/05 /2015

£

128,833 10

142 53
206 49
2,120 00
24200
101 52
2000
33,974 50
7565

3,375 00

Cumulative
charged/incurred
to 14/05/2015

£

128,833 10

14253
206 49
2,120 00
242 00
10152
20 00
33,974 50
75 65

337500

Of whrch paid
to 14/05/2015

000

0co
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

000



€0 60T
coerg
06 SBE
8% 0682
02 822
€2 982

ANOUI AY

2 X]puaddy

01 ££0'02)
00 800°L
S5 Lgo'vh
00 B8t 1S
qLZoL'8
[11:3 7.1 8

3
leol

[£.%:1% 4
8402
LZEHE
G242}
O 8¢
eZ 40

SINoH

213958 88U Jo Gletodsip SUfEONLaAl| puUR oSy jo oedear U| sjtele pue Eol0S v Bujsme| *misaJely| Aadaid poyesent pue plotest sAueduto] auy Y Bueap sepno etay ueds ew||, B)E54Y O UOpEs||EAY

Auediltog) et Jo Jeyeq Uo wiep jo siene] Buptrdasd pus msunoD pua aropRos L S8 pue f 100 FOpNRLY Qlay jueds ewr) 1B
Y40/ SIL {14 15(SSE O} SIUEIUNGI0E PUE Sici]es BuipniaLy 4Jesiape [euojssejaxd snojiea o sefy et Bupeisel pie Supieigo pue Sy sAusduios ol UopeEnsaal ‘sepnol aral ads eur) suoeBnsaan)
uajpan panIesun gy eatopuadsalion ‘'sepaout aray juade eun| LELTTYRY

slapo evlelduwss X G Buesp ‘sauspuodsenco rssual ‘smajied B KBajegs ased 'SPIOOE 8]81SA PUB YSED 40 @OUBLRILINW {ewnal Aioymes & 8) su0ER]ge Ammes 'Sujuueid ases ‘sopniol aley junds et Sujuue|d g Bogrns|ULPY

0E 18Y 08 8LL'S 60 By vi 192 g2 0z1'aL 8. 012 2% £CC 52 98V} 05 9t 9L 918 08 9081 g5 18 7101 pueisy
S5 8g1 00 I5E 0z'e €TEVE 00 £60'9 S0 92 00 PLE 00 195 s+ oco 0o 0o o $198sY J0 LopesEey
aoo oo 000 99 642 00 Lat'v) 08 L5 11 EBET 00 158"t 0eEs [5: 5104 §5 /66'42 AR 4 |efe
ap sél 00 L0% 0az 6 992 00 B0Z'¥r Gt 251 aspre 0o zgil'e oz 1z oo Q00 00Q suofeBiseal)
gz 8l ST ey SR ¥e 1§ 82 0% BIS'e ¥ 21 8l 8ot 00 SoF 1] 3" 000 0o 000 siojjpaig
Ll 191 65 Ze0'e P8l LT ¥iz SZZre'L 0 ge 8@ |se 5L 158'C or L -1 %14+ SZE0BE gE L Bujuuerd pue uonaAsiWPEY
anoyry ay 3 ainoH INOVF AY 3 sinoH nouss Ay ] wNoH netsF Ay 3 sinoy
Jojens|u|wpy sAfnNexg 188eUEY Jatmy

g10Z ABW ¢ 03 vLOT AE 51 Popad a1 Jop 53800 ewip sojepinhyl ujof jo sysAjeuy

uonepinbry u[ - pajwiy ssowe|Buy



D

Appendrx D

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to request additional information from the

liquidator

Rule 4 49E edited for application to a progtess repott 11 a winding-up by the court.

@)

@
@

@

®)

©®

It

(a)  within the period mentioned mn patagraph (2)
@ asecured cteditor, o
(i) =nunsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 10 value of the

unsecured credttors (includmng the credifor i question), or

(b)  wath the permisston of the coutt upon an application made within the petiod
mentioned in paragraph (2), any unsecuted creditor
malkes 1 request i writing to the hqudator for further information abont
remuneration or expenses set out in the progress report, the iquudator must,
within 14 days of recetpt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the tequest is in respect of a matter which was previously included 1n
a progress repott.

The penod referred to 1n paragraph (1)(a) 15 21 days of recespt of the progress report

The heuidator comphies with this paragraph by either -
(8 ptovidmng all of the information asked for, or
(b)  so far as the hquidator considers that
() the tine or cost of preparation of the mfoumnation would be excessive, or
(i) disclosure of the mnformatton would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
Iiquidation or mmight reasonably be expected to lead to viclence agawst any
person, or
(i) the licuudator is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the
mformation,
giving reasons for not providing all of the mformation.

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested forther

wformation, may apply to the court within 21 days of -

(a)  the gving by the hiquudator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked for, or

(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for m paragraph (1),

and the coutt may malke such order as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragtaph (4), the order of the court under that
patagraph may extend the pertod of 8 weeks provided for n Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further pettod as the court thinks just.

Thts Rule does not apply whete the liqutdator 15 the Official Recetver




E

Appendix E

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors' rights to challenge the liquidator's remuneration or
expenses if excessive

Rule 4 131

M

(14)

(1B)

@

©)

@

©)

Any secuted ctedifor, or any unsecured creditor with etther the concuttence of at least
10% 11 value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the perrnission of the court,
may apply to the court for one or mote of the orders 1 paragraph (4)

Applicatton by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

(@)  theremuneration charped by the hquidator,

(b)  thebasss fixed for the qundatot's remuneratton inder Rule 4 127, or

(c)  expenses incurred by the hqudator,

18 or are, in all the drcumstances, excessive or, m the case of an applcation under sub-

paragraph (b), nappropriate.

‘The application must, subject to any otder of the coutt under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks (ot 1n a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after recetpt by

the applicant of the progress tepott or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first

repotts the charging of the remuneration or the mcurring of the expenses 1n question
("the trelevant teport™)

‘The coutt may, if 1t thinks that no cause 15 shown for a reduction, dismiss the
application, but 1t shail not do so unless the applicant has had an opportumty to attend
the court for a heatihg, of which he has been given at least 5 bustness days' notice, but
whuch 1s without notice to any other party

If the application 15 not dismissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
1t to be beard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the hquidator a notice
stating the venue and accompanted by a copy of the applicatton, and of any evidence
which the applicant tntends to adduce in suppott of it.

If the court considets the application to be well-founded, it must make one ot more of

the following orders -

(2) an ordet reducing the amount of remuneration which the iquidator was entitled
to charpe

(b)  an order fixing the basts of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

(©  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(@  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses i queston be treated
as not being expenses of the hiquidation

(&  an order that the hequdatot or the kiquidator's petsonal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remunetation ot expenses ot such patt of
the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just; but an ordet under sub-paragraph (b)

or (c) may be made only 1 respect of pertods after the petiod covered by the relevant

report.

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be patd by the
applicant, and ate not payable as an expense of the liquidaton

1G



Rule 4 63A

Notice of obtaining a resolution by
correspondence

Name of Company Company number

Anglemoss Limited 01312366

Notice is hereby given by Amanda Wade and Kevin Hellard of Grant Thornton UK
LLP, 30 Fnsbury Square, London ,EC2P 2YUS

to the creditors of Anglemoss Limted

that, pursuant to rule 4.63A of the Insolvency Act 1986, below 1s one resolution for
your consideration Please indicate below whether you are m favour or agamst the
resolution.

This form must be received at Grant Thornton UK LLP, No 1 Whitehall Riverside,
Leeds, LS1 4BN by 12 00 hours on 11 August 2015 mn order to be counted. It muost be
accompanied by a proof of debt, unless you have previously submutted a proof of debt
mn the iquidation Failure to do so will lead to your vote being disregarded.

Resoluion (1) ... .. . I am *in Favour / Agamst

(1) That the remuneration of the jomt hquidators, Amanda Wade and Kevin Hellard
of Grant Thornton UK. LLP, be calculated according to the tume properly spent by
the jomt lhquidators and therr staff 1n attendmng to matters arising in the
hquidation on the basis of standard trme costs at rates notified to creditors
periodically plus a success fee of 25% of standard time costs to reflect the
conhngent nature of realisations.

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM

Name of
creditor

Signature of
creditor

(If sigming on behalf of credrtor, state capacity e g director/solicitor)
If you require any further details or clanfication prior to returming your votes, please
contact me / us at the address above

Slgnedﬁ LOM_/

Amanda Wade - Joint Liqudator

Dated oF /‘9‘7'/40 15




Rule 473 Form 4.25
PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Anglemoss Limited

Date of Winding-Up Order / Resolution for voluntary winding up 3 March 2014

1 | Name of Creditor
(If a company please also give company
registration number}

2 | Address of Creditor for correspondence

3 | Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
hguidation (see note)

4 | Details of any documents by reference to
which the debt can be substantiated [Note
there 15 no need to attach them now but the
liguidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion as may the chairman or convener of
any meeting]

5 | i amount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount £

6 | Particulars of how and when debt incurred (If
you need more space append a continuation
sheet fo this form)

7 | Parhiculars of any securty held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given

8 | Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim
relates

9 | Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Posttion with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (If different from 2 above)

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £

Date Date

Liquidater Liquidator

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




